

No. 13-6827

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

GREGORY HOUSTON HOLT  
A/K/A ABDUL MAALIK MUHAMMAD,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

RAY HOBBS, DIRECTOR,  
ARKANSAS DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTION, *et al.*,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals  
for the Eighth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE*  
THE SIKH COALITION AND  
MUSLIM PUBLIC AFFAIRS COUNCIL  
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

---

ERIC G. OSBORNE  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
1000 Louisiana Street  
Suite 6000  
Houston, TX 77002  
(713) 495-4500

MARK E. HADDAD\*  
COLLIN P. WEDEL  
SIDLEY AUSTIN LLP  
555 W. Fifth St.,  
Suite 4000  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
(213) 896-6000  
mhaddad@sidley.com

*Counsel for Amici Curiae*

May 29, 2014

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i> .....	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	7
I. THE HAIR GROWTH AND GROOMING BELIEFS OF SIKHS AND MUSLIMS ARE SINCERELY HELD AND, INDEED, CENTRAL TO THEIR RELIGIOUS EX- ERCISE .....	7
A. Sikhism And <i>Kesh</i> .....	8
B. Islam And The Commandment To Wear A Beard.....	10
II. THE EIGHTH CIRCUIT’S UNCHECKED DEFERENCE TO PRISON OFFICIALS UNJUSTIFIABLY THREATENS MINOR- ITY RELIGIONS.....	13
A. The Irrebuttable Deference Prison Offi- cials Received Here Makes Sikhs And Muslims Prone To Discrimination And Their Religious Practices Prone To Mis- understanding.....	16
B. Multiple Other Penal Institutions Have Successfully Accommodated Religious Grooming Practices Similar To Petition- er’s Without Undermining The State’s Security Interests.....	23
CONCLUSION .....	28

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Ashcroft v. ACLU</i> , 542 U.S. 656 (2004) .....	4, 15
<i>Benjamin v. Coughlin</i> , 905 F.3d 571 (2d Cir. 1990) .....	8
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005) .....	3, 16
<i>EEOC v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 587 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 2009) .....	12
<i>Fraternal Order of Police Newark Lodge No. 12 v. City of Newark</i> , 170 F.3d 359 (3d Cir. 1999) .....	2, 4, 10, 12
<i>Garner v. Kennedy</i> , 713 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2013) .....	12, 25
<i>Hamilton v. Schriro</i> , 74 F.3d 1545 (8th Cir. 1996) .....	14
<i>Lyng v. Nw. Indian Cemetery Protective Ass'n</i> , 485 U.S. 439 (1988) .....	7
<i>Mayweathers v. Terhune</i> , 328 F. Supp. 2d 1086 (E.D. Cal. 2004) .....	27
<i>Murphy v. Mo. Dep't of Corr.</i> , 372 F.3d 979 (8th Cir. 2004) .....	15
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963) .....	4
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982) .....	13
<i>United States v. Wilgus</i> , 638 F.3d 1274 (10th Cir. 2011) .....	15
<i>Warsoldier v. Woodford</i> , 418 F.3d 989 (9th Cir. 2005) .....	5, 7, 15, 25
<i>Washington v. Klem</i> , 497 F.3d 272 (3d Cir. 2007) .....	15
<i>Wisconsin v. Yoder</i> , 406 U.S. 205 (1972) .....	3, 14
<i>Yellowbear v. Lampert</i> , 741 F.3d 48 (10th Cir. 2014) .....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued	
STATUTES AND REGULATIONS	Page
Religious Land Use and Institutionalized Persons Act of 2000, Pub. L. No. 106-274, 114 Stat. 803 .....	1
42 U.S.C. § 2000cc-1 .....	3, 7, 15
§ 2000cc-2(b) .....	3, 4, 13
§ 2000cc-3(g) .....	14
§ 2000cc-5 .....	4, 7, 8, 13, 15
28 C.F.R. § 551.2 .....	24
Alaska Admin. Code tit. 22, § 05.180(c) .....	24
Ariz. Dep't Of Corr., Inmate Regs. § 704.02(1.3) (2013) .....	24
Cal. Code Reg. tit. 15, § 3062(h) (2011) .....	26
Colo. Dep't Of Corr., Administrative Regulations, No. 850-11 (2011) .....	24
N.J. Admin. Code § 10A:14-2.5 .....	24
N.M. Corr. Dep't, Inmate Grooming And Hygiene, No. CD-151101 (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://goo.gl/RkOceP">http://goo.gl/RkOceP</a> .....	24
N.Y. Dep't of Corr. Servs., Directive: Inmate Grooming Standards, No. 4914 (2014), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://goo.gl/vwXALr">http://goo.gl/vwXALr</a> .....	25
Ohio Admin. Code 5120-9-25 .....	24, 25
Pa. Dep't Of Corr., Policy Statement: Religious Activities, No. DC-ADM 819 (2013), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://goo.gl/pYtkBe...">http://goo.gl/pYtkBe...</a> .....	25

#### LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

146 Cong. Rec. 16,698 (2000) .....	7, 16
S. Con. Res. 74, 107th Cong. (2001) .....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

SCHOLARLY AUTHORITIES	Page
2 <i>The Encyclopaedia of Sikhism</i> (Harbans Singh ed., 2d ed. 2001).....	1, 4, 9, 10
Todd Clear et al., <i>Prisoners, Prison, and Religion: Religion and Adjustment to Prison</i> , 35 <i>J. Offender Rehab.</i> 152 (2002) .	26
W. Owen Cole et al., <i>A Popular Dictionary of Sikhism: Sikh Religion and Philosophy</i> (1997).....	8, 9
Seymour Epstein, <i>Cognitive-Experiential Self Theory of Personality</i> , in 5 <i>Handbook of Psychology: Personality and Social Psychology</i> 159 (Theodor Millon et al. eds., 2003).....	22
Juan L. Gonzalez, Jr., <i>Asian Indian Immigration Patterns: The Origins of the Sikh Community in California</i> , 2 <i>Int'l Migration Rev.</i> 40 (1986) .....	17
Wael B. Hallaq, <i>An Introduction to Islamic Law</i> (2009).....	11
William P. Marshall, <i>In Defense of Smith and Free Exercise Revisionism</i> , 58 <i>U. Chi. L. Rev.</i> 308 (1991).....	22
Michael W. McConnell, <i>The Origins and Historical Understanding of Free Exercise of Religion</i> , 103 <i>Harv. L. Rev.</i> 1409 (1990).....	3
W.H. McLeod, <i>The A to Z of Sikhism</i> (2005).....	10
R. Randall Rainey, <i>Law and Religion: Is Reconciliation Still Possible?</i> , 27 <i>Loy. L.A. L. Rev.</i> 147 (1993) .....	21

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Steven C. Seeger, <i>Restoring Rights to Rites: The Religious Motivation Test and the Religious Freedom Restoration Act</i> , 95 Mich. L. Rev. 1472 (1997) .....	8
Dawinder S. Sidhu, <i>Religious Freedom and Inmate Grooming Standards</i> , 66 U. Miami L. Rev. 923 (2012).....	24
Patwant Singh, <i>The Sikhs</i> (1999).....	9
Gregory C. Sisk & Michael Heise, <i>Muslims and Religious Liberty in the Era of 9/11: Empirical Evidence from the Federal Courts</i> , 98 Iowa L. Rev. 231 (2012) ...	19, 20, 22
Opinderjit Kaur Takhar, <i>Sikh Identity: An Exploration of Groups Among the Sikhs</i> (2005).....	9

## HISTORICAL AND RELIGIOUS AUTHORITIES

1 <i>al-Majmmo</i> .....	11
7 <i>al-Muntaqa min Akhbar al-Asmai</i> .....	12
1 <i>al-Mustaw'ib</i> .....	12
<i>The Guru Granth Sahib</i> .....	9
5 <i>Fathul Qadeer, Shaami, Fataawa Mahmoodiyyah</i> .....	11
1 <i>Kitabul Furoo</i> .....	12
<i>Leviticus 19:27</i> .....	8
<i>Sahih Muslim</i> (Abdul Hamid Siddiqi trans., Sh.Muhammad Ashraf 1971).....	11
<i>The Translation of the Meanings of Sahih al-Bukhari</i> (Muhammad Muhsin Khan Trans., Darussalam Pubs. 1997) .....	11

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

OTHER AUTHORITIES	Page
Criminal Justice Policy Council, <i>Initial Process and Outcome Evaluation of the InnerChange Freedom Initiative: The Faith-Based Prison Program in TDCJ</i> (2003), available at <a href="http://goo.gl/NPTwyu">http://goo.gl/NPTwyu</a>	26
Richard Fausset, <i>Lawsuit May Force Change in Prison Ban on Beards</i> , L.A. Times, Oct. 7, 2002.....	27
Fed. Bureau of Investigation, <i>2012 Hate Crime Statistics: Incidents and Offenses</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/UKcsWo">http://goo.gl/UKcsWo</a> (last viewed May 28, 2014) .....	21
Anuj Gupta, <i>Islamic Group Says Bias Rising in U.S.; Discrimination: Annual Report Says that Complaints of Prejudice Were Up 15% Last Year. Most Involved Curbs on Religious Practices</i> , L.A. Times, Aug. 23, 2001.....	12
Letter from Wanda M. Hunt, Chief FOIA/PA Section, Bureau of Prisons, to Hemant Mehta, Patheos (July 5, 2013), <a href="http://goo.gl/1PRcxf">http://goo.gl/1PRcxf</a> .....	18
Bruce Lambert, <i>Muslim Officer Suspended Over Goatee</i> , N.Y. Times, July 4, 1999.....	13
Neil MacFarquhar, <i>U.S. Muslims Say Terror Fears Hamper Their Right to Travel</i> , N.Y. Times, June 1, 2006 .....	19
Sophia Pearson, <i>Philadelphia Tells Muslim Police to Trim Beards or Lose Jobs</i> , Bloomberg, Oct. 19, 2005, <a href="http://goo.gl/yn694d">http://goo.gl/yn694d</a> .....	13
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Muslim Americans: No Signs of Growth In Alienation or Support for Extremism</i> (2011).....	20

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Religion in Prisons: A 50-State Survey of Prison Chaplains</i> (2012), available at <a href="http://goo.gl/gwALJh">http://goo.gl/gwALJh</a> .....	18, 26
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Sikh-Americans and Religious Liberty</i> (Dec. 3, 2009), <a href="http://goo.gl/fjJqx3">http://goo.gl/fjJqx3</a> .....	19, 20
Pew Research Ctr., <i>Table: Muslim Population by Country</i> (Jan. 27, 2011), <a href="http://goo.gl/FJQVKS">http://goo.gl/FJQVKS</a> .....	18
PolitiCal, <i>Jerry Brown Signs Law Protecting Sikhs, Muslims, From Workplace Bias</i> , L.A. Times, Sept. 8, 2012, <a href="http://goo.gl/9LmGkl">http://goo.gl/9LmGkl</a> .....	19
Mark Oppenheimer, <i>Behold the Mighty Beard, a Badge of Piety and Religious Belonging</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 6, 2011.....	8, 12
Lee Romney, <i>Attack on Sikh Men Triggers Outcry in Elk Grove, Calif., and Beyond</i> , L.A. Times, Apr. 11, 2011 .....	20
Lee Romney, <i>Ever Misunderstood, Sikhs Savor Teaching Moments</i> , L.A. Times, Nov. 19, 2012.....	20
John Seewer, <i>Man: Toledo-area Mosque Fire Set as Revenge</i> , Columbus Dispatch, Dec. 20, 2012 .....	21
Shikh Coal., <i>“Go Home Terrorist”: A Report on Bullying Against Sikh American School Children</i> (2014), available at <a href="http://goo.gl/hWT5hh">http://goo.gl/hWT5hh</a> .....	19
Sikh Coal., <i>Guru Granth Sahib Added to Special Handling List by Washington Prison</i> , <a href="http://goo.gl/7yY258">http://goo.gl/7yY258</a> (last visited May 28, 2014).....	27



## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—continued

	Page
Sikh Coal., <i>Legal Victory: Sikh Prisoners Can Maintain Kesh</i> (June 10, 2011), <a href="http://goo.gl/HKWWCb">http://goo.gl/HKWWCb</a> .....	26
S. Poverty Law Ctr., <i>FBI: Bias Crimes Against Muslims Remain at High Levels</i> (2013), <a href="http://goo.gl/Hc0gNr">http://goo.gl/Hc0gNr</a> .....	21
Henry Weinstein, <i>Court Backs Muslim Inmates</i> , L.A. Times, Dec. 28, 2002 .....	27
Steven Yaccino et al., <i>Gunman Kills 6 at a Sikh Temple Near Milwaukee</i> , N.Y. Times, Aug. 6, 2012.....	21, 23
